

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

DEBORAH HAYMAN, et al., individually and  
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MASTERCARD, INC.,

Defendant(s).

Case No. 7:25-cv-00340

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF  
CLASS AND COLLECTIVE ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

    I.    Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Investigation of Class Discrimination  
          Claims and Mastercard’s Defenses ..... 3

    II.   Mediation and Settlement Negotiations Between the Parties ..... 7

THE LITIGATION ..... 8

THE SETTLEMENT CLASS ..... 9

SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT TERMS ..... 10

    I.    Monetary and Programmatic Relief ..... 10

    II.   Releases ..... 12

    III.  Attorneys’ Fees And Costs ..... 12

    IV.   Service Payments ..... 12

    V.    Settlement Claims Administrator ..... 14

CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT PROCEDURE ..... 14

ARGUMENT ..... 15

    I.    Preliminary Approval of the Class Action Settlement Is Appropriate ..... 15

        A.    Litigation Would Be Risky, Complex, Costly, and Long  
              (Factors 1 & 6) ..... 18

        B.    The Reaction of the Class Has Been Positive (Factor 2) ..... 19

        C.    The Parties Have Exchanged Sufficient Relevant  
              Information to Evaluate the Claims and Defenses (Factor 3) ..... 19

        D.    The Risk of Establishing Liability and Damages for the  
              Class Through Trial Favors Approval (Factors 4 and 5) ..... 21

        E.    The Court Should Give Little Weight to Whether Defendant  
              Can Withstand a Greater Judgment (Factor 7) ..... 22

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| F.   | The Settlement Is Substantial, Even in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation (Factors 8 and 9) ..... | 23 |
| II.  | Conditional Certification of the Class Is Appropriate .....  | 24 |
| A.   | Numerosity Is Satisfied.....   | 24 |
| B.   | Commonality Is Satisfied.....  | 24 |
| C.   | Typicality Is Satisfied .....  | 25 |
| D.   | Adequacy of the Named Plaintiffs Is Satisfied .....  | 26 |
| E.   | Certification Is Proper Under Rule 23(b)(3).....   | 27 |
| 1.   | Common Questions Predominate .....   | 27 |
| 2.   | A Class Action Is a Superior Mechanism.....  | 28 |
| III. | Certification of the EPA Collective Is Appropriate.....  | 29 |
| IV.  | Plaintiffs’ Counsel Should Be Appointed as Class Counsel.....  | 29 |
| V.   | The Proposed Notice to the Class Is Appropriate.....   | 31 |
|      | CONCLUSION.....  | 32 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591 (1997) ..... 28

*In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.*,  
80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) ..... 18, 20, 22

*Brazier v. Real Hosp. Grp., LLC*,  
No. 20 Civ. 8239, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 254707 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2021)..... 16

*Calibuso v Bank of Am. Corp.*,  
299 F.R.D. 359 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) ..... 29

*In re Canon United States Data Breach Litig., Nos.*,  
20 Civ. 6239, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 206513 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2023) ..... 29-29

*Capsolas v. Pasta Res., Inc.*,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144651 ..... 26

*Capsolas v. Pasta Res., Inc.*,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65408 ..... 26, 29

*Chen-Oster v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.*,  
325 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 28, 30

*City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corporation*,  
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 17, 18

*Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park*,  
47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 24

*D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank*,  
236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 18

*Duling v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.*,  
No. 06 Civ. 10197 ..... 30

*Duling v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.*,  
267 F.R.D. 86 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 26

*Dziennik v. Sealift, Inc.*,  
No. 05 Civ. 4659, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38701 (E.D.N.Y. May 29, 2007) ..... 26

*Easterling v. Connecticut, Dep’t of Correction*,  
 No. 08 Civ. 826 ..... 30

*Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 11 Civ. 8405, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121574 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015)..... 16

*Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.*,  
 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005) ..... 13, 25

*Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon*,  
 457 U.S. 147 (1982) ..... 25

*Goldberg v. Integrated Res., Inc.*,  
 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 17

*Gonzalez v. Pritzker*,  
 No. 10 Civ. 3105, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131277 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 20, 2016)..... 30

*Green v. Wolf Corp.*,  
 406 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1968) ..... 28

*In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.*,  
 414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) ..... 17

*Hernandez v. Immortal Rise, Inc.*,  
 306 F.R.D. 91 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) ..... 23

*In re Ira Haupt & Co.*,  
 304 F. Supp. 917 (S.D.N.Y. 1969) ..... 18, 22

*Jackson v. Bloomberg, L.P.*,  
 298 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) ..... 26

*Johnson v. Rausch, Sturm, Israel, Enerson & Hornik, LLP*,  
 333 F.R.D. 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) ..... 16

*Karic v. Major Auto. Cos., Inc.*,  
 No. 09 Civ. 5708, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57782 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2016) ..... 20

*Kelen v. World Fin. Network Nat. Bank*,  
 302 F.R.D. 56 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) ..... 16

*Marisol A. v. Giuliani*,  
 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997) ..... 25

*Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co.*,  
67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1995) ..... 15

*Miles v. Merrill Lynch & Co. (In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.)*,  
471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 27

*Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.*,  
859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 21

*Nichols v. Noom, Inc.*,  
No. 20 Civ. 3677, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123146 (S.D.N.Y. July 12, 2022) ..... 17

*Perez v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130214 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 16, 2014) ..... 30

*In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
506 F Supp 762 ..... 29

*Reyes v. Altamarea Grp., LLC*,  
No. 10 Civ. 6451, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139132 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2010) ..... 31-31

*Robidoux v. Celani*,  
987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993) ..... 25

*Soler v. Fresh Direct LLC*,  
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42647 ..... 25, 26, 27, 31

*Times v. Target Corp.*,  
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 189101 ..... **Error! Bookmark not defined.**

*Toure v. Cent. Parking Sys. of N.Y.*,  
No. 05 Civ. 5237, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74056 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2007) ..... 26

*In re Traffic Exec. Ass’n E. R.R.*,  
627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980) ..... 16

*Tyson Foods Inc. v. Bouaphakeo*,  
577 U.S. 442 (2016) ..... 27

*United States v. City of New York*,  
308 F.R.D. 53 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) ..... 16

*Velez v. Majik Cleaning Serv., Inc.*,  
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46223, *Velez v Majik Cleaning Serv., Inc.*, (S.D.N.Y. June 25,  
2007) ..... 18, 22

*In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.*,  
 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 27

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*,  
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 15, 16

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*,  
 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) ..... 20, 21

*Wright v. Stern*,  
 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11589 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2003) ..... 30

**STATUTES and RULES**

29 U.S.C. § 206(d) ..... 12

42 USCS § 2000e-2 ..... 12

N.Y. Code § 8 ..... 12

NY CLS Exec § 290 ..... 12

N.Y. Lab. L. § 194 ..... 12

NYC Administrative Code 8-101 ..... 12

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 23 ..... *passim*
